


Submission:
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SUBMISSION ON THE PROPOSED WAIMAKARIRI DISTRICT PLAN 

 
Submitter Details 
 
Name:    Leanne & Paul Strathern 
 
Postal address:  C/- Stewart Fletcher 

Fletcher Consulting and Planning  
4 Primrose Hill Lane 
Casebrook 
Christchurch 8140 

 
Email address:  stewart@fletcherconsulting.co.nz 
Phone Number:  021 0234 6903 
Contact Person  Stewart Fletcher 
 
Trade Competition: 
Ability to gain a trade competition advantage through this submission - No 
 
Hearing Options: 
We do wish to be heard in support of our submission. If others are making a similar 
submission, we may consider presenting a joint case with them at the hearing. 
 
Specific Provisions to Which this Submission Relates: 
All of the Proposed Waimakariri District Plan where relevant, including but not limited 
to: 
 

 District Planning Maps 
 Part 3 – Area Specific Matters 
 Wahanga waihanga – Development Areas 

 
Decision we wish the Council to make: 
Preferred Relief: 
 
1. Amend the Proposed Waimakariri District Plan (PDP) Planning Maps by rezoning 
the following land from Rural Lifestyle Zone to Large Lot Residential Zone. 
 

 21 Fawcetts Road (Lot 2 DP 75032) 
 49 Fawcetts Road (Lot 1 DP 75032) 
 63 Fawcetts Road (Lot 1 DP 29067) 
 65 Fawcetts Road (Lot 2 DP 29067) 
 75 Fawcetts Road (Lot 3 DP 29067) 
 87 Fawcetts Road (Lot 4 DP 29067) 
 9 Boundary Road (Lot 5 DP 29067) 
 17 Boundary Road (Lot 6 DP 29067) 
 25 Boundary Road (Lot 10 DP 29067) 

 
The total area of the above properties is 33.52 hectares.  
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2. Add an additional development area within the provisions for Existing 
Development Areas, under Part 3 of the PDP. 
 
3. Any consequential, further or alternative amendments to the PDP to be consistent 
with and give effect to the intent of this submission and the interests of the Submitter. 
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BACKGROUND AND REASONS FOR SUBMISSION  

Introduction 
1. This submission seeks the rezoning of a group of nine properties in the Ashley area.  The 

properties are currently zoned Rural Lifestyle in the PDP and this submission seeks for 
them to be rezoned Large Lot Residential.  The location of the properties is identified in 
Figure 1 below.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Figure 1 - Location of Properties 

 
2. This assessment is provided in support of the submission to rezone the group of 

properties in the Ashley area.  The following appendices are attached in support of, and 
form part of, the submission: 

 
 Appendix One  –  Proposed Outline Development Plan 
 Appendix Two  –  Geological Assessment 
 Appendix Three –  Stormwater Servicing Assessment 
 Appendix Four - Water Supply Assessment 
 Appendix Five - Transport Assessment 
 Appendix Six - Contamination Assessment 

Background 
3. It is proposed to rezone a group of properties in the Ashley area.  The background for 

these properties, and this consequential submission, is unique as it is a result of previous 
Waimakariri District Council (the Council) processes.     
 

4. In preparing background reports in the preparation of the Waimakariri District Proposed 
District Plan (the PDP) the Council undertook a preliminary review of issues to identify 
areas which might be suitable for further residential development across the District.  
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This was necessary under Councils’ obligations to ensure adequate land is available for 
residential purposes.  This included the Waimakariri Rural Residential Development 
Strategy.  The strategy document provides the reasoning for its development but, in 
simple terms, it considered how much residential land was required in the District and 
identified land that had greater potential to be developed for such purposes based on 
various high level factors.  This included whether landowners had an interest in their land 
being zoned for residential purposes and were likely to subsequently develop their land.   
 

5. Through this process the landowners subject to this submission expressed an interest in a 
potential change in zoning of their properties.  The Ashley / Loburn areas were assessed, 
and areas identified as being potentially suitable for residential development including the 
group of properties in this submission. 

 
6. The Development Strategy makes it clear that further investigations of a more refined 

nature would be required to ensure the land was suitable for rezoning, such as being 
structurally sound, but at a first glance the land was identified as having potential to be 
rezoned.  Importantly what the strategy also does is identify that the land is required to 
fulfill Council’s obligations to ensure adequate residential land is available.  Accordingly, 
further investigations as to the need for the subject land, and overall demand for 
residential land in the District are a lesser issue for this submission and the focus is 
instead on ensuring the land is suitable for a residential zoning.   

 
7. Since the release of the Development Strategy the landowners of the nine properties 

have formed a group, obtained professional assistance, and investigated the development 
potential of their land.  These investigations have included several meetings with Council.  
Council have been clear that any potential change in zoning of the properties would 
necessitate a more detailed analysis of whether and how an area might be developed.  
Detailed investigation would avoid issues like those encountered in the previous plan 
where it was not actually feasible to develop some previously identified and zoned areas. 

 
8. Council have been receptive and supportive of the work undertaken by the group and 

have provided guidance as to the issues that would need to be considered and 
investigated.  This submission, and the technical reports which have been included, are a 
direct consequence of that guidance to ensure adequate information is provided to 
ensure the land is suitable for a change in zoning.    

 
9. The intended process was that when Council released its’ new District Plan for public 

consultation this would provide an opportunity for the group of landowners to submit and 
request that the zoning of the area is changed to allow a higher density of living, ie a 
change to a Large Lot Residential zone.   

 
10. Accordingly, the PDP has now been notified for public consultation and this submission 

has been made, together with supporting reports, requesting a change in zoning.   
 

 

Description of the Site and Surrounding Environment 
11. The area subject to this submission is a group of nine adjoining properties which vary in 

size and have a combined area of 33.52 hectares.  Each property contains a residential 
dwelling and associated outbuildings.   
 

12. The character of the subject properties and surrounding area is varied in nature. The 
properties are rural lifestyle in character with there being an obvious residential 
component to each property and also rural productive elements such as paddocks with 
stock and plantings.  The properties range in size from 2.02 hectares through to 10.01 
hectares and all include significant plantings, including shelter belts.  The lifestyle size of 
the properties also provides for a wider separation distance between dwellings.  The 
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Figure 3 - Aerial Photograph of Wider Area 

 

Proposed District Plan 
14. Under the Proposed Waimakariri District Plan (the PDP) the group of properties is 

proposed to be zoned Rural Living Zone, the properties have also been identified as 
containing an Area Specific Overlay (LLRZO).   
 

15. In addition, parts or all of the relevant properties have been identified as including the 
following: 
 
 Non Urban Flood Assessment areas;  
 Fawcetts Road is identified as a Strategic Road,  
 Within an Ecological Area (Plains) and 
 A National Grid Transmission Line passes across the north western corner of the 

properties (which is also designated).   
 

16. Figure 4 below is an excerpt of the PDP Planning Map for the properties. 
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Figure 4 – PDP Planning Map 

 
17. It is noted that the LLRO overlay already provides an indication of the anticipated future 

use of the property.   
 

18. Under the provisions of the Proposed District Plan, based on the Rural Lifestyle zoning, 
generally the anticipated density is one dwelling per four hectares.  
 

CHANGES SOUGHT 
19. Currently under the Proposed Waimakariri District Plan it is proposed to zone the 

properties Rural Lifestyle Zone.  It is sought that the group of properties are instead 
zoned Large Lot Residential Zone.  This aligns and gives effect to the existing PDP 
overlay for the properties.  
 

20. The change sought is relatively simple and can be undertaken through a change in the 
PDP planning maps to zone the identified properties Large Lot Residential. 

 
21. To ensure that the proposed zoning can be suitably given effect to in a comprehensive 

manner, it is also sought to include an Outline Development Plan (ODP) into the PDP.  An 
ODP has been prepared which is illustrated below in Figure 5 and is also attached as 
Appendix One to this submission.  The ODP identifies the location of a potential road 
which will ensure a roading layout is established that connects properties, and includes 
future roading connections for the wider area.   
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Figure 5 – Proposed Outline Development Plan (ODP) 

 
22. To facilitate the inclusion of the ODP into the PDP it is sought that an additional ‘Existing 

Development Area’ is included in Part 3 of the PDP.  Suggested wording for the additional 
provisions is as follows: 
 
 
 

ADA – Ashley Development Area 
Introduction 
The Ashley Development Area is located to the north of Fawcetts Road and to the 
west of Boundary Road.  National Grid transmission lines run across the northwest 
corner of the development area. The area is zoned for Large Lot Residential 
Development and the applicable provisions of the Waimakariri District Plan apply. 
 
The DEV-ADA-APP1 area includes: 

 Transport connections from Fawcetts Road through the site to Boundary 
Road and future roading connections to properties to the north of the 
development area; and 

 Identification of existing national Grid Transmission Lines which pass across 
the northwest corner of the development area. 
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ACTUAL AND POTENTIAL EFFECTS ON THE ENVIRONMENT  
 
24. As detailed earlier in this submission, the key issue to enable a change in zoning of the 

properties is to ensure it is feasible that the properties can be developed as intended.  
The below assessment accordingly considers both if the properties would be able to be 
developed as intended and also what the potential effects of such a change could be.  
 

25. In assessing the activity it is noted that the provisions of the Large Lot Residential Zone 
would facilitate the subdivision and development of the properties such that the minimum 
allotment area would be 2,500m2 with a minimum average of 5,000m2 for allotments 
within the subdivision area.  In preparing the ODP for the properties, approximate 
calculations have been undertaken and concept plans prepared which suggest that the 
total area of the properties could be subdivided into approximately 61 allotments.  This is 
the total number of allotments and would represent a total of 52 additional allotments 
beyond the 9 existing.  The calculation takes into account the transport corridor being 
established, as per the ODP, and takes into account a potential design based on not all 
properties being developed/subdivided at the same time.   
 

26. On this basis the proposed rezoning has been assessed as follows: 
 
Landscape and Amenity 

27. The character of the subject properties and surrounding area is varied in nature. The 
properties are rural lifestyle in character with there being an obvious residential 
component to each property and a productive element such as paddock areas, stock and 
productive plantings.  The properties range in size from 2.02 hectares through to 10.01 
hectares and all include significant plantings, including shelter belts.  The larger size of 
the properties also provides a wider separation distance between dwellings.  
 

28. The contours of the properties generally rise in a gentle ascent from the south (Fawcetts 
Road) up to the north.  There is also a slight rolling nature to the properties with 
undulations across the properties which provide areas for water to collect and drain from 
the properties.  The vegetation including shelter and specimen plantings vary across the 
properties, as one would expect with properties in different ownership, but generally 
speaking the two properties at each end of the submission area (21 Fawcetts and 25 
Boundary Roads) are larger and more open while still retaining a significant planting 
element.  The properties in between are more concealed when viewed from the road and 
include more dominant plantings along the road frontages which conceals the dwellings 
and buildings on each property.    
 

29. The surrounding area includes a variety of characteristics.  To the south west is the 
intersection of Fawcetts and Cones Roads, there are a collection of residential properties 
– some at large lot residential size and others to the south east which are smaller in size 
and zoned settlement.  The Ashley Primary School is close by and there is a tavern / hotel 
in the village.  Fawcetts Road passes through the village and is a dominant feature 
particularly as it is a strategic road and carries larger volumes of traffic including vehicles 
travelling to the Daiken MDF processing plant. 

 
30. Beyond the local area is a mix of predominantly smaller rural holdings, the Ashley River 

(including bridge) but also the Loburn residential area approximately 1 kilometre to the 
north.   

 
31. The impacts of the proposed change in zoning would see an increase in residential 

density within the area but of a manner consistent with the character of the immediate 
area, particularly those properties to the south on the opposite side of Fawcetts Road.  A 
change in zoning would provide for a density with an average of 5,000m2 allotments but 
with a minimum size of 2,500m2.  This kind of density would still allow an amenity where 
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there are significant areas of plantings and setbacks between dwellings and a ‘softer’ 
residential environment compared to a comparatively higher density zone, such as the 
Settlement Zone.   

 
32. When viewed from the public areas, primarily being Fawcetts and Boundary roads there 

will be an increase in visible housing for some of the properties but it can be anticipated 
that much of the existing plantings will be retained with further plantings around 
individual allotments.  Likewise, it is anticipated that the size of the allotments and design 
of subdivisions will mean that changes to the landform and contours of the area will not 
be required.   

 
33. On this basis it is considered that there will be a slight change in character of the area 

but this change can be readily absorbed due to the characteristics of the properties in 
question and the surrounding area where such a change can be more readily anticipated. 
The characteristics of the landscape are not anticipated to change significantly as 
plantings will be retained and enhanced and the change in zoning will not necessitate 
changes to the gentle sloping rolling character of the area.    

 
34. Consideration has also been given to those properties directly adjoining the properties 

subject to this submission and potential changes in amenity.  It is recognised that there 
will be some change in outlook but it is also noted that those adjoining properties are 
similar smaller lifestyle properties.  As such, the existing environment is already less rural 
and more lifestyle, which reduces potential impacts.  The proposed change in zoning to 
Large Lot Residential would not change the need to also comply with the relevant 
requirements for this zone.  This would ensure densities of dwellings remain low (average 
of one dwelling per 5,000m2).  Building setback distances from the Rural Lifestyle zone 
would be 10 metres and building coverage would be limited to 20%.   

 
35. Overall, it is recognised that there will be some effects on adjoining properties but based 

on the existing character of the area and plan provisions that would be applied, any 
potential effect would be no more than minor.  

 
Services 

36. Assessments have been undertaken as to the potential servicing of the properties on the 
basis of a change in zoning, as sought through this submission.  Specific consideration 
has been given to the availability of a potable water supply, wastewater disposal and 
stormwater.  These are discussed as follows: 
 
Potable Water Supply 
 

37. A reticulated water supply is provided to the Ashley area via a system provided by, and 
managed by, the Hurunui District Council.  Investigations have been undertaken as to 
whether the water supply would be adequate to cater to additional allotments created 
through the proposed rezoning.  An assessment of the capabilities of the reticulated 
system is appended as Appendix Four. The assessment demonstrates that, subject to 
minor changes to the pipe network, adequate supply would be available to service the 
properties based on their future subdivision. 
 
Wastewater 

 
38. Currently the Ashley area does not have a reticulated wastewater network.  Properties 

instead have on site effluent disposal systems.  This year the Waimakariri District Council 
commenced construction of a reticulated pipe network which travels from Rangiora, over 
the Ashley River and up Cones Road to connect to the Loburn Lea subdivision.  The 
system being installed is a pressure system. 
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Transport 

51. The subdivision of the properties, as a consequence of any rezoning, has the potential to 
increase the number of vehicle movements from the properties.  In addition, the Outline 
Development Plan identifies the location of a road / transport corridor which would pass 
through some of the properties.  Consideration has been given to the transport related 
effects of the proposal and the scale of effects on the local roading network.  An 
assessment of traffic effects has been undertaken by a traffic engineer and is attached to 
this submission as Appendix Five. 
   

52. The assessment confirms that the intersection of Cones Road and Fawcetts Road, and 
also the intersection of Fawcetts and Boundary Roads, can comfortably accommodate an 
increase in vehicle movements from the proposed rezoning.  This includes that the 
location of the internal road, and its intersections, are appropriate.  

 
53. In addition, it is noted that, various measures have been considered and incorporated 

into the ODP design to positively impact transport outcomes.  The width of the corridor 
facilitates alternative transport, such adequate width for a pathway, the proposed layout 
includes a connection point to provide for any future development of adjoining properties.  
This provides for pragmatic future planning rather than promoting a series of individual 
blocks with no linkages to the wider area.  In addition, consideration has been given to 
the local primary school and how pedestrian connections can be encouraged.  
Accordingly, the internal road, and its connection to Boundary Road, has been curved to 
provide a close connection point to the school.  

 
54. These aspects of the proposal, while appearing small in nature, combine to provide a 

more attractive community area with meaningful transport connections.  
 

55. Overall, it is considered that the proposal will not have negative transport related effects.       
 

Tangata Whenua Values 

56. The Proposed District Plan does not identify any resources or sites of significance to 
tangata whenua on or in close proximity to the properties.  The site is not listed as an 
archaeological site on the NZ Archaeological Site database. 
 

Contamination 

57. Consideration has been given to whether there are any contamination related issues 
which may impact the development of the properties.  A desktop exercise has been 
undertaken to examine records held by Environment Canterbury (Listed Land Use 
Register) and also historical aerial photography.  The assessment is attached as Appendix 
Six.  
 

58. Findings from the investigation have identified that the properties were formerly held as a 
large rural holding with little development.  The only potential area of contamination is a 
historical sheep dip located on 49 Fawcetts Road.  The small scale of a sheep dip and the 
ease with which such an issue would be able to be addressed suggests that that there 
are no contamination related issues which would prevent or limit the rezoning of the 
properties.  It is also noted that suitable provisions are in place, including National 
Environmental Standards, which ensure contamination issues are able to be addressed at 
the appropriate time.      
 

Transmission Lines 

59. National Grid transmission lines pass across the corner of 21 Fawcetts Road, no pylons 
are located on the property.  The location of the transmission lines is identified on the 
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Proposed District Plan planning maps, including buffer areas, and the transmission lines 
are also designated. 
 

60. The location of the transmission lines across a small corner of one property is not 
considered to meaningfully impact the ability to rezone the properties.  In addition, the 
Proposed District Plan includes a series of provisions to enable the protection of the 
transmission lines and prevent the establishment of inappropriate activities in close 
proximity to them.  No changes are sought which may, in some way, impact the ability 
for the transmission lines to be suitably protected.  It is also noted that the Large Lot 
Residential zone enables section sizes with which future sections can be established, 
including resulting dwellings, without being impacted by, or impacting on, the 
transmission lines.   

Summary of Effects 
 

45. Overall, it is considered that there are no significant impediments which would impact or 
limit the ability for the properties to be rezoned and developed in accordance with the 
provisions of the Large Lot Residential zone.  It is also considered that the effects of the 
proposal on the surrounding area will be no more than minor, particularly given the 
existing characteristics of the area.     

STATUTORY PLANNING ASSESSMENT 
 

46. As discussed earlier in this submission, the situation is unique for these properties in that 
initial investigations have been previously undertaken by Council to determine an 
adequate availability of residentially zoned land.  In effect this land has been assessed as 
being necessary to fulfil Council’s obligations.  Accordingly, this submission does not 
investigate current residential demands and the availability of land, the focus is instead 
on relevant statutory documents as follows: 

Resource Management Act 1991 
 

47. The Resource Management Act 1991 details the processes and procedures for 
undertaking the review of a District Plan.  This includes processes for preparing and 
publishing evaluation reports.  While the onus lies with Council to undertake the 
necessary background reports etc in the preparation of a district plan review, where a 
rezoning is requested there is a growing expectation that a submitter will produce similar 
documentation to that prepared under a plan change. 
 

48. In this instance the change sought is not to alter the content of the PDP and instead for 
different provisions of the plan to apply to the area in question ie a change in the zoning 
applied to the land.  This limits the level of analysis required. 

 
49. Potential impacts of the proposal have been assessed above and it has been determined 

that any potential effects will be no more than minor.  In considering whether the 
purpose of the Act will be achieved it is again recognised that the beginnings of the 
process to seek the rezoning of this land stemmed from an assessment to ensure 
adequate residential land was available.  The provision of such land, when identified as 
being required, is considered to provide significant social benefit and economic benefits 
including growth.  As such it is considered the proposed rezoning has been adequately 
assessed and is consistent with and encouraged, under the provisions of the RMA.   
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Canterbury Regional Policy Statement 
 

50. The relevant section of the Canterbury Regional Policy Statement (CRPS) for the 
purposes of this submission is Chapter 6.  The local boundary for that area covered by 
the provisions for the Greater Christchurch area is the Ashley River.  Accordingly, the 
provisions of the chapter are of limited applicability.  That said, consideration has been 
given to the various provisions and the following points are noted:  
 

51. The management of transport networks is highlighted including reducing dependency on 
motor vehicles and promoting the use of active transport.  It is recognised that 
properties are located within an area that will generally continue to encourage the use of 
private motor vehicles, particularly due to the distance from Rangiora of approximately 2 
kilometres.  At the same time, the group of properties adjoin an existing village which 
facilitates active transport, particularly for children walking to school and people 
travelling in the local area of the village.  In addition, it is considered that as the number 
of residents increases, the feasibility to provide active transport connections improves.  
For example, the replacement Ashley River bridge includes facilities for pedestrians and 
cyclists.  As densities increase it will become more economically feasible to establish 
pathways and cycleways which will further encourage active transport.  Therefore, while 
it may not be determined that the proposed rezoning is supported by this CRPS provision 
it neither be determined that the proposal is opposed by the provisions. 
 

52. CRPS provisions promote the use of outline development plans.  This approach has been 
adopted as part of the proposed rezoning.   
   

53. The CRPS encourages rural residential development where it is in accordance with an 
adopted rural residential development strategy.  It has been previously discussed that 
the startings for the potential rezoning of the properties stemmed from the development 
of the Waimakariri Rural Residential Development Strategy.  On this basis significant 
support can be found through the CRPS for the proposed rezoning.  

 
54. Overall, it is recognised that some aspects of the proposal are not directly supported by 

the CRPS but some support can be found, particularly given the proposals consistency 
with the Waimakariri Rural Residential Development Strategy, and the proposal provides 
a logical intensification of an existing community extension which will lead to further 
improvements for the community.   

National Policy Statement on Urban Development  
 

55. The National Policy Statement on Urban Development (NPS–UD 2020) is of some 
applicability but it is recognised that this submission seeks to establish a Large Lot 
Residential zoning as opposed to a more intensive residential zoning.  That said 
provisions in the NPS-UD include requirements to ensure sufficient development capacity 
for housing.  As previously detailed, this group of properties has been previously 
identified in providing for development capacity of lower density housing.  For the 
previously discussed reasons, including location of the properties and connections to the 
village the proposal is also considered to be consistent with ensuring a well functioning 
urban environment. As such it is considered the proposed rezoning sought through this 
submission is consistent with and supported by the NPS-UD.   

Environment Canterbury Land and Water Regional Plan 
 

56. An assessment of this proposal against the relevant Land and Water Regional Plan 
Objectives and Policies suggests that the proposed rezoning is consistent with these 
provisions.  The proposed rezoning achieves objectives relating to land uses responding 
to socioeconomic and community demand, sustainability of ground water resources, 
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59. Again, the proposal is considered to be supported by the above policy specifically 
including that the properties are located within an overlay area and it is proposed to 
establish an ODP as part of the proposal. 
   

60. Overall, it is considered the proposed rezoning is consistent with and supported by the 
relevant provisions of the PDP.    
 

Mahaanui Iwi Management Plan  
 

61. The Mahaanui Iwi Management Plan (MIMP) 2013 was released on 1 March 2013. It was 
prepared by the six Papatipu Rūnanga of the takiwā that extends from the from the 
Hurunui River in the north, to the Hakatere/Ashburton River in the south, inland to Kā 
Tiritiri o Te Moana (the Southern Alps), and including Te Pātaka o Rākaihautū (Banks 
Peninsula), and the coast. These Rūnanga are: 
 
•  Ngāi Tūāhuriri Rūnanga 
•  Te Hapū o Ngāti Wheke (Rāpaki) Rūnanga 
•  Te Rūnanga o Koukourārata 
•  Ōnuku Rūnanga 
•  Wairewa Rūnanga 
•  Te Taumutu Rūnanga 

 
62. The MIMP is a tool for tangata whenua to express their identity as manawhenua and 

their objectives as kaitiaki, to protect their taonga and resources, and their relationships 
with these. The MIMP seeks to ensure that these taonga and resources are recognised 
and protected in the decision-making of agencies with statutory responsibilities to 
tangata whenua. Importantly it is also a tool that assists Papatipu Rūnanga 
representatives to articulate their values, issues and policy into statutory processes. 
 

63. The MIMP includes both general objectives and policies about the management of land, 
air, and water, and also includes region specific objectives and policies. Under section 
74(2A) of the RMA, the Council must take into account any such plan to the extent that 
it has a bearing on the resource management issues of the District. 

 
64. With respect to general objectives and policies the proposal and application site will not 

affect landscapes, or sites of cultural heritage or significance (Chapter 5.8). The Site 
does not contain any areas of significant biodiversity, and the proposal seeks to include 
landscaping within the reserves, and in road corridors adding to the overall biodiversity 
of the Canterbury Plains consistent with Chapter 5.5 of the MIMP. 

 
65. The proposal provides for reticulation and is consistent with the objectives and policies 

contained in Chapters 5.3 and 5.4 of the MIMP. The proposal does not preclude 
individual land owners from installing rainwater collection and use from roof areas at the 
time of building development.  There are no identified sites of significance within the 
Site, nor are there any known areas of mahinga kai. The Site has a long history of use 
for lifestyle, and grazing purposes. 

 
66. Overall it is considered that the proposal will not have adverse impact on the cultural 

values of iwi as set out within the MIMP. 
 

CONCLUSION  
67. This submission seeks to rezone a group of nine properties from Rural Lifestyle to 

Large Lot Residential.  The total area sought to be rezoned is 33.52 hectares and the 
properties are currently rural residential in their use.  As part of the rezoning it is 
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sought to include an outline development plan which will facilitate the establishment of 
an internal roading connection between Fawcetts and Boundary Roads.   
 

68. It has been determined that there are no impediments or limitations which should 
prevent the rezoning of the properties.  This includes geological, flooding and the 
servicing of the properties.  It has also been assessed that the effects of the rezoning 
will be no more than minor.  The proposed rezoning, and design of the ODP, is 
considered to be complementary to and supportive of the Ashley area.  

 
69. An assessment against relevant documents, particularly the provisions of the PDP, has 

also found that that the proposal can be supported.  For these reasons, it is considered 
that it is appropriate to rezone the properties and in doing so it is suggested that the 
purpose of the Resource Management Act 1991 would be better given effect to. 

 
 
 
 

 
 
(Signature of applicant or person authorized to sign on behalf of the submitter) 
 
Date: November 18, 2021 
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APPENDIX ONE 

Proposed Outline Development Plan 
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APPENDIX TWO 

Geological Assessment 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



GEOLOGY 
GEOTECHNICAL 

ENVIRONMENTAL 
WATER RESOURCES 

 

124 Montreal Street  Sydenham  Christchurch 8023  PO Box 373  Christchurch 8140  New Zealand 

Tel +64 3 328 9012  Fax +64 3 328 9013  www.engeo.co.nz 
 

 

 

15 February 2021 
 

Leanne Strathern Ashley Subdivision 
C/- Stewart Fletcher 
4 Primrose Hill Lane 
Casebrook 
Christchurch 8051 

RE: Geotechnical Investigation - Fawcetts Road, Ashley, Rangiora 

 (Our Reference: 18263.000.001_01) 

1 Introduction 

ENGEO Ltd was requested by Fletcher Consulting & Planning to undertake a high level geotechnical 
assessment of several properties along Fawcetts Roads, Ashley, Rangiora (herein referred to as ‘the 
site’). This work has been carried out in accordance with our signed agreement dated 26 January 
2021. The purpose of the assessment was to determine the suitability of the land for subdivision into 
lifestyle block properties. This would require a zoning change in the district plan from rural to 
residential.  

Our scope of work included assessment on the following: 

 The typical subsurface geology including the potential for slope instability and other natural 
features that may adversely affect the development site. 

 Discussion on geological hazards potentially affecting the site.  

 Seismic subsoil category. 

 Groundwater levels present beneath the site. 

Our scope of work did not include site specific geotechnical investigations or geotechnical reporting 
for subdivision consent. 

2 Site Description 

The site at Fawcetts Road currently consists of nine properties, from 21 to 87 Fawcetts Road and  
9 to 25 Boundary Road.  

The site is located approximately 3.2 km north of the Rangiora town centre and is bounded on all 
sides by rural properties (Figure 1). The nearest major waterway is the Ashley River, located 
approximately 600 m to the south. A small stream runs through the south-western corner of the site. 
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ECan Borelogs 
 



1/28/2021 Well search | Environment Canterbury

https://www.ecan.govt.nz/data/well-search/welldetails/?WellNo=M34/5622 1/2

M34/5622 details



1/28/2021 Well search | Environment Canterbury

https://www.ecan.govt.nz/data/well-search/welldetails/?WellNo=M34/5622 2/2

Environment Canterbury © 2021 
Retrieved: 10:41am, Thu 28 Jan 2021 
https://www.ecan.govt.nz/data/well-search/



1/28/2021 Well search | Environment Canterbury

https://www.ecan.govt.nz/data/well-search/welldetails/?WellNo=M34/0732 1/2

M34/0732 details



1/28/2021 Well search | Environment Canterbury

https://www.ecan.govt.nz/data/well-search/welldetails/?WellNo=M34/0732 2/2

Environment Canterbury © 2021 
Retrieved: 10:54am, Thu 28 Jan 2021 
https://www.ecan.govt.nz/data/well-search/
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https://www.ecan.govt.nz/data/well-search/welldetails/?WellNo=BW24/0301 2/3
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Stormwater Servicing Assessment 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 





Fawcetts Road Private Plan Change
Ashley Village Landowners Group

iRev. 2 – Nov 2021

CONTENTS

CONTENTS............................................................................................................................... i

1 INTRODUCTION ...............................................................................................................2

1.1 Setting .....................................................................................................................2

1.2 Published Geology and Soil Classifications ...............................................................3

1.3 Flood Hazard ............................................................................................................3

1.4 Wider Catchment Flooding Issues ............................................................................4

2 STORMWATER SERVICING ...............................................................................................5

2.1 Standards and Codes of Practice ..............................................................................5

2.2 Conceptual Stormwater Servicing ............................................................................5

2.2.1 Stormwater Attenuation Estimates ...................................................................6

3 DISCUSSION ON PRELIMINARY STORMWATER SERVICING ..............................................7

3.1.1 Stormwater Estimates .......................................................................................7

3.2 Soakage to Land .......................................................................................................7

3.3 Secondary Flow and Outfalls ....................................................................................7

3.4 Outfalls ....................................................................................................................7

3.5 Further Work ...........................................................................................................7

4 CONCLUSIONS .................................................................................................................8

APPENDICES ...........................................................................................................................9

APPENDIX A – Plan Change Scheme and Contours

APPENDIX B – Stormwater Attenuation Calculations



Fawcetts Road Private Plan Change
Ashley Village Landowners Group

Page 2 of 9
Rev. 2 -  Nov 2021

1 INTRODUCTION

e2Environmental Ltd (e2) have been engaged by Ashley Village Landowners Group to
provide a desk top, high level feasiblity assessment for stormwater servicing for a proposed
plan change  west of Ashley Village. This includes approximatley 33.5 hectares of land
bounded by Fawcetts Road and Boundary Road. There are 8 individual landowners
associated with this plan change.

The development of this plan change is likely to be staged and progress as the individual
developers develop their own blocks. This will require careful consideration and
negotiations between landowners where services or stormwater are conditional on other
parties for access or for construction. Fortunately, due to the land form and the resulting
distribution of stormwater management areas this will not be an impediment to the
development.

1.1 Setting
The plan change block is relatively flat, with gentle undulations and depressions in some
areas, as evident on aerial imagery (Canterbury Maps, 2019) and on the LIDAR generated
contour map (see Figure 1 below). Undulating land and depressions at the site can be
attributed to paleo-channels, which cross the site in a generally northwest to southeast
direction.

Land-use has largely been for grazing and rural lifestyle living.

Figure 1. Contours, Sub Catchments and Outfalls of the Plan Change Site (derived from ECan
Canterbury Maps LIDAR)
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1.2 Published Geology and Soil Classifications
The S-Map soil information for this site indicates that the upper soils are moderately deep
(i.e. 400-600mm), imperfectly drained silts that are derived from loess and graywacke
parent material.

Figure 2. S-Map image for the Fawcetts Road Site, Ashley Village

These upper soils cap clay bound sandy gravels that extend to depth (ref bore logs for
M34/5654 on the Wellington Property, #21 Fawcetts Road). The geotechnical report, by
Engeo Ltd, notes that indicates that highest groundwater is likely to be 5-6m below ground
surface in the gravels beneath the site. WDC have advised that discharge to land to the site
should not be relied upon due to anecdotal poor drainage. However, some of the existing
houses have soakaway’s installed for their roof discharge so it maybe feasible in particular
locations within the site.

1.3 Flood Hazard
Flood modelling and hazard maps prepared by Waimakari District Council (WDC) show
flooding in the paleo channels described in the geotechnical report. Most of the flood
hazard in these channels ranges from low to medium hazard (see Figure 3 below)

Low flood hazard means that in the 200 yr ARI (Average Recurrence Interval) event the
depth of flooding is likely to be <300mm with flood water velocites less than 2m/s (see
Figure 4 below). In the Wellington Property (# 21 Fawcetts Road), the ephemeral drain has a
medium hazard rating due to deeper flood waters (up to 1m).
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   Figure 3. WDC 200yr ARI Flood Hazard Map for Site

            
              

 Figure 4. WDC Flood Hazard Categories

1.4 Wider Catchment Flooding Issues
Anecdotal observations from residents involved with this plan change are that during recent
flood events flood water from the Lowburn-Lee subdivision conveyed down Cones Road
diverts through some of the ephemral channels of this block and contributes to flooding
near the Max Wallace Drive intersection.

We recommend that a comprehensive stormwater model of the wider catchment is
undertaken, as part of the new District Plan process, to identify and quantify flood risk and
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upgrades or modifications required to the existing network and to accommodate the new
developments between Lowburn-Lea subdivision and the Ashley Village.

Based on the flood hazard results sourced from WDC (see Figure 3 above) and the proposed
rezoning for houses we do not see any impediment for development as houses and roads
can be designed to accommodate the identified hazards.

2 STORMWATER SERVICING

2.1 Standards and Codes of Practice
The development is to be built to WDC’s Engineering Code of Practice (2010) and reference
applicable parts of the Christchurch City Council Waterways, Wetlands and Drainage Guide,
Ko Te Anga Whakaora mö Ngä Arawai Rëpo (WWDG) (2012) Part A and B for treatment,
hydrological and hydralulic modeling. The following requirements are assumed:

 First flush water quality depth of 25mm for Roads and RoW’s
 Primary pipe conveyance of the 10yr ARI capacity for proposed roads and RoW’s,

and individual roofs.
 Stormwater Management Areas (SMA’s) will be sited close to existing drainage/flow

routes and will be designed with overflow points so that they can flood out in events
> 10yr ARI.

 All buildings shall be constructed so that there is 400mm freeboard from the 200yr
ARI floodwater levels to finished floor levels in low hazard areas.

 Houses and building platforms will be excluded from medium (flood) hazard areas
but some roads may traversse these if they are appropirately designed to pass the
flows and have acceptable depths of flood waters dischaging over them.

 Attenuation of stormwater will be required to achieve stormwater neutrality from
the site for all events upto and including the 10yr ARI event.

2.2 Conceptual Stormwater Servicing
 A zonal runoff coefficient has been applied at C=0.41 for the  ≤10yr ARI event based

on a weighted average runoff coefficent based on the proposed development
zonings.

 There are five natural paleo channels that devide up the plan change block. These
channels all outfall to different locations which make it difficult to concentrate all the
stormwater at one stormwater management area (SMA).

 Primary conveyence via roadside swales to various stormwater management areas
(SMA’s). Secondary flow runoff in extreme events will initally be via roads or RoW’s
and will combine with the flows modelled in the paleo channels (i.e. as modelled by
WDC in their flood hazard modelling).
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 First flush runoff is detained for up to 24 hours and discharged to surface water.
 The indicative total first flush volume is calculated at 3,440m³ split over five SMA’s.

The SMA’s in Catchments #3, #4 and #5 are reasonably fixed but the SMA’s
associated with ROW’s off Fawcetts Road will require specific design and will be
finalised at a later stage as part of a subdivision application (see Figure 5 below).
Note also that the location of the SMA in Catchment #4 may change due to land
aqusition issues.

2.2.1 Stormwater Attenuation Estimates
The basin areas required in the SMA’s are detailed on the plans in Appendix A and in Table 1
below.

These estimates of attenuated volume include the first flush runoff, and also assume there
is no roof soakage or diversion into rainwater tanks. Hence the volumes are consided to be
conservative.

Table 1 Indicative Stormwater Management Area Requirements

Figure 5 Sub-catchments and SMA Locations
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3 DISCUSSION ON PRELIMINARY STORMWATER SERVICING

3.1.1 Stormwater Estimates
The rational method has been used to estimate the stormwater attenuation volume
requirements.

We note that these volumes and initial sizings are subject to further review as the Rational
Method tends to over predict runoff for catchments ≥ 7 ha. However for the purposes of
initial estimation for Plan Change planning this method is considered to be conservative and
at the upper end of stormwater attenuation requirements for the site.

3.2 Soakage to Land
The assessment to date assumes no soakage to land is feasible. If site specific testing finds
that it is feasible, especially for roof runoff, then the volumes requiring attenuation will
reduce from that reported in Table 1 above). Alternatively, future residents may choose to
install rain tanks to augment water used for irrigation in summer. If these are set up
correctly, they will assist in reducing peak runoff and help decrease the size of the basins in
the SMA’s (assuming a the development was conditioned to install such tanks).

3.3 Secondary Flow and Outfalls
The future SMA’s will be set next to the drain channels and receive runoff from roads or
RoW’s associated with each catchment. When the capacity of the basins in the SMA are
exceeded, runoff will discharge via the existing drainage routes.

The peak discharge from the plan change area will be kept below pre-developent discharge
rates by the use of the various attenuation basins for all storms up to and including the
critical duration (which is assumed to be 24 hours at this point).

It is anticipated that the existing ephemeral drainage routes activate in extreme storm
events as secondary flow paths to convey stormwater runoff exceeding the SMA basin
capacities toward Boundary and Fawcetts Roads.

3.4 Outfalls
There are a number of outfalls from the block (noted as purple lines on Figure 1 above) and
SMA’s will be set as close as practiable to these locations to discharge into the Ashley River
via existing drainage routes.

3.5 Further Work
We recommend that during the subdivision consent phase a hydraulic and hydrological
model is built of the primary stormwater network and basins within the Plan Change site to
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accurately model the stormwater system and confirm the land required in for stormwater
management.

On a catchment wide level there are understood to be some flooding issues that, if resolved,
could mitigate or decrease the flood hazard experienced by land owners in this site.  Once
WDC has finalised the rural land that can be re-zoned in the Ashley Disctrict we recommend
that WDC develop a catchment wide model that incorporates all existing subbdivisions and
their stormwater systems (i.e. Lowburn Lea) and the rezoned land and associated runoff.
Such a model would assist in identifying  stormwater constraints, and the likely effect of
new  discharges associated with the new re-zoned areas. The council can then identify
infrastructure upgrades and set the appropirate development contributions for these.

4 CONCLUSIONS

It is feasible to construct a number of stormwater management areas within the proposed
plan change area. These will be associated with the existing paleo channels and existing
outfalls from the block. Attenuation of stormwater will be required to achieve stormwater
neutrality from this block. The positions and atteuation volumes will be finalised as part of
future approvals (subdivision and engineering approvals phases).

Our preliminary assessment of of stormwater attenuation is considered to be conservative
and the attenuation volumes are likely to reduce as a result of more accurate hydraulic
stormwater modelling used to optimise the stormwater system, and if roof runoff is to
discharge to land where feasible.

We conclude it is feasible to construct and build multiple stormwater mangement areas
(that treat the first flush runoff and attenuate runoff up to and including the 10 yr-ARI storm
at critical duration for the catchment).
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Fawcetts Road Private Plan Change
ESTIMATE of Post Development Runoff Coefficient
Project # 21012
By LMB
Reviewd DM
Date 23/2/21

Zonal Imperviousness
Average 5,000m² lots: Assess imperviousness based on Lee-Leith Subdivision with smaller lots of 4000m² Sensitivity: On larger lot size the weighted C reduces from ave C=0.42 to C=0.40, Roof SW to SMA
Pre dev runoff C = 0.3 Fawcetts Road, soakage to land for roofs assumed not possible
Post dev imp assumed C = 0.9 on all surfaces (roofs and roads) Existing Lots are 2ha+ on this site and are assumed to have C = 0.3 to 0.32

Ave Lot size 5000 assumed
Roof Water to SMA and surface water not ground soakage Roof Water to SMA and surface water not ground soakage
Number Lot area house +

out
buildings

Drive %imp CA imp CA perv sum CA Number Lot area house +
out
buildings

Drive %imp CA imp CA perv sum CA

#24 Leith
Drive 4400 377 326 16% 632.7 1109.1 1741.8

#24 Leith
Drive 5000 377 326 14% 632.7 1289.1 1921.8

#20 4100 364 335 17% 629.1 1020.3 1649.4 #20 5000 364 335 14% 629.1 1290.3 1919.4
#12 4600 303 343 14% 581.4 1186.2 1767.6 #12 5000 303 343 13% 581.4 1306.2 1887.6

13100 5158.8 15000 5728.8

Carriageway 1616 556 34% 500.4 318 818.4 Carriagewa 1616 556 34% 500.4 318 818.4
1616 818.4 1616 818.4

weighted incl road 0.41 weighted incl road 0.39

CA imp CA perv sum CA CA imp CA perv sum CA

#29 Adian
Way 4700 325 310 14% 571.5 1219.5 1791

#29 Adian
Way 5000 325 310 13% 571.5 1309.5 1881

#33 4100 342 157 12% 449.1 1080.3 1529.4 #33 5000 342 157 10% 449.1 1350.3 1799.4
#37 4100 500 314 20% 732.6 985.8 1718.4 #37 5000 500 314 16% 732.6 1255.8 1988.4
#34 4400 428 172 14% 540 1140 1680 #34 5000 428 172 12% 540 1320 1860
#30 4300 395 350 17% 670.5 1066.5 1737 #30 5000 395 350 15% 670.5 1276.5 1947

21600 8455.8 25000 9475.8

Carriageway 5043 2401.5 48% 2161.35 792.45 2953.8 Carriagewa 5043 2401.5 48% 2161.35 792.45 2953.8
5043 2953.8 5043 2953.8

weighted incl road 0.43 weighted incl road 0.41
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APPENDIX FOUR 

Water Supply Assessment 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

5 May 2021 

Dear Stewart, 

Water Application Number WS21078 – Fawcetts and Boundary Road, Loburn 

The Council can confirm that 40 additional water units are available on the Ashley Rural Water 
Supply for the above address.  Along with the existing 10 units currently supplying this area, 50 lots 
will be able to be supplied with 1 unit of Ashley Rural water. 
 
 Please note that there are several conditions that apply to this approval: 

• Upgrades of the existing sub main on the northern side of Fawcetts Road will be required 
(this will be paid for by the applicant). 

• Installation of a ring main on Boundary Road to connect with Dixons Road and Marshmans 
Road (this will also require a financial contribution from the applicant).  

• Extension of DN125mm main on Lower Sefton Road (this has been programmed for 
completion by Council by the end of June 2020). 

• Applicant to confirm the layout of lots and arrangement of any roads on the site at the 
earliest opportunity so that the council can plan the water layout accordingly. 

• All restrictors will be placed at the road boundary with a tank on each individual lot.  
 
This approval is based on hydraulic modelling and if included within the conditions of a resource 
consent, will be valid for the duration of that consent.  If not, the hydraulic modelling will be valid for 
the next 12 months.   Should you wish to complete a full water application, the modelling fee will 
not be charged. 
 
Please note that no pipe installation can take place until the full water application has been 
received. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Fletcher Consulting & Planning 

C/- S Fletcher 

4 Primrose Hill Lane 

Casebrook 

CHRISTCHURCH 8051 



If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 

 
Cynthia Otto 
Customer Support Team Leader 
 
Phone 03 314-8816  
Email cynthia.otto@hurunui.govt.nz  

 



 
 

District Plan Submission – Fawcetts & Boundary Roads 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
5834563_1 
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Transport Assessment 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Preliminary Traffic Assessment 

Prepared for Ashley Land Owners Group 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

November 2021 
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Figure 3. AM Peak Hour Flow Distribution 

 
Figure 4. PM Peak Hour Flow Distribution 
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4. Disclaimer 
This report: has been prepared by Urban Connection Limited for Client and may only be used and relied 
on by Client for the purpose agreed between Urban Connection Limited and the Client as set out in report. 

Urban Connection Limited otherwise disclaims responsibility to any person other than Client arising in 
connection with this report. Urban Connection Limited also excludes implied warranties and conditions, to 
the extent legally permissible. 

The services undertaken by Urban Connection Limited in connection with preparing this report were 
limited to those specifically detailed in the report and are subject to the scope limitations set out in the 
report.  

The opinions, conclusions and any recommendations in this report are based on conditions encountered 
and information reviewed at the date of preparation of the report.  Urban Connection Limited has no 
responsibility or obligation to update this report to account for events or changes occurring subsequent to 
the date that the report was prepared. 

The opinions, conclusions and any recommendations in this report are based on assumptions made by 
Urban Connection Limited described in this report.  Urban Connection Limited disclaims liability arising 
from any of the assumptions being incorrect. 
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2 | P a g e  

 

 

 

Introduction 
1. This report provides a broad overview of the potential contamination of a group of 

properties adjoining the Ashley Village area that are subject to a potential rezoning as 
part of a review of the Waimakariri District Plan.  

 
2. The group of properties are of a rural lifestyle size and nature and connect to Fawcetts 

and Boundary Roads.  

 
3. The following appendices are attached in support of, and form part of, this report: 

 

• Appendix One  –  Property Statements from Listed Land Use Register 
 

4. This report has been prepared for the purpose of reviewing historical aerial photography 
and Council maintained reports regarding site contamination.  The report has not been 

prepared by a suitably qualified and experienced practitioner and does not constitute a 

Preliminary or Detailed Site Investigation as defined in the National Environmental 
Standard for Assessing and Managing Contaminants in Soil to Protect Human Health. 

 

Background 
5. The Waimakariri District Council has previously approached various landowners in the 

District as part of determining areas for future urban growth.  This has fed into the 
process for the review of the Waimakariri District Plan.  Through those investigations, and 

reporting, the Council has identified the properties subject to this report as potentially 

being suitable for a change in zoning.  This potential change is based on high level 
assessments undertaken by the Council.   

 
6. It is the expectation of Council that residents / property owners would undertake a more 

detailed analysis of whether and how an area might be developed.  The more detailed 

investigation would avoid issues like those encountered in the previous plan where it was 
not actually feasible to develop some identified areas. 

 
7. Meetings have been held with Council and advice has been obtained as to the suite of 

information which should be provided in order to ascertain that the area of land is 
suitable for a potential change in zoning including a potential increase in residential 

density.  

 
8. The advice of Council was that this information should include consideration of potential 

contamination of the area.  It was advised that this information should be of a high level 
focusing on documentation available through the Environment Canterbury Listed Land 

Use Register.  A preliminary or detailed site investigation was not considered necessary 

unless identified as a consequence of the review of Environment Canterbury records. 
 

9. On this basis this report details the relevant properties, provides a basic history of the 
area, provides comment on Environment Canterbury records and provides 

recommendations based on those findings.   
 

Description of the Sites and Surrounding Environment 
10. The site area consists of a group of nine properties located around the intersection of 

Boundary and Fawcetts Roads in the Ashley area.   

 

11. The addresses of the properties are as follows: 
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• 21 Fawcetts Road 

• 49 Fawcetts Road 

• 63 Fawcetts Road 

• 65 Fawcetts Road 

• 75 Fawcetts Road 

• 87 Fawcetts Road 

• 9 Boundary Road 

• 17 Boundary Road 

• 25 Boundary Road 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

Figure 1: Location of Properties 
 

 
12. The properties range in size from 2.02ha up to 10.01ha.  All of the properties contain at 

least one residential unit and are generally used for rural lifestyle purposes with some 

containing a productive element such as sheep grazing.   

History of Area 
13. As per above, the sites are currently used for lifestyle purposes.  A review of historic 

aerial photography confirms that the sites and wider area have steadily changed from 
traditional larger rural holdings to smaller lifestyle properties.  There is no evidence of 

more intensive productive activities having been undertaken on the properties with the 
closest in nature being a recently established hazelnut orchard.  The below provides 

historical aerial images over the past 80 years.  
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Figure 2 - Properties between 1940 and 1944 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
Figure 2 - Properties between 1960 and 1964 
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Figure 3 - Properties between 1975 and 1979 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
Figure 4 - Properties between 1990 and 1994 
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Environment Canterbury Records 
14. Environment Canterbury hold a database referred to as the Listed Land Use Register 

(LLUR).  The LLUR is a publicly available database of sites where hazardous activities and 

industries have been located throughout Canterbury. Environment Canterbury has 
identified these sites and maintained the database for some years.  

 
15. Each site has been checked through the data base and a copy of the property statement 

for each property is appended to this report (Appendix One).  

 
16. Of the nine properties reported on, one has been identified as potentially contaminated.  

Number 49 Fawcetts Road has been identified as having had a livestock dip or spray 
activity.  The LLUR report also identifies that no investigations have been undertaken to 

determine any potential contamination on the site from the activity and the identification 
of the activity was via a review of historic aerial photography.   

 

17. The identification of the activity is not unexpected as historic aerial photography shows 
that buildings were located at 49 Fawcetts Road since the 1940’s that serviced a larger 

rural holding.  Such activities as a livestock dip are not to be unexpected in such 
situations and it is not considered such an activity presents such a risk as to either 

require immediate investigation or effect the potentially rezoning of the properties.  

 
18. It is considered more appropriate that, at the time it is proposed to subdivide 49 Fawcetts 

Road, that a detailed site investigation is undertaken.  As part of this, and to maximise 
confidence as to any subdivision, any investigation could also include a brief review of the 

remaining group of properties.   
 

Recommendation  
 

19. This report provides a broad overview of the potential contamination of a group of 

properties in the Ashley area that are subject to a potential rezoning as part of a review 

of the Waimakariri District Plan.  Nine properties were reviewed against historical aerial 
photography and the LLUR. 

 
20. It was identified that the properties have historically been used for traditional pastoral 

activities such as grazing and that one of the properties (49 Fawcetts Road) was 

potentially subject to contamination due to part of the site being used for a livestock dip 
or spray operation. 

 
21. The records do not identify potential contamination issues that could limit or prevent the 

potential rezoning of the property or surrounding sites.  It is instead recommended that 
appropriate investigations are carried out by a suitably qualified person at the appropriate 

time, being at the time of subdivision.    
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APPENDIX ONE 

Property Statements from Listed Land Use Register 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 



 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Thank you for submitting your property enquiry in regards to our Listed Land Use Register 
(LLUR) which holds information about sites that have been used, or are currently used for 
activities which have the potential to have caused contamination. 
 
 
The LLUR statement provided indicates the location of the land parcel(s) you enquired 
about and provides information regarding any LLUR sites within a radius specified in the 
statement of this land. 
 
Please note that if a property is not currently entered on the LLUR, it does not mean that an 
activity with the potential to cause contamination has never occurred, or is not currently 
occurring there. The LLUR is not complete, and new sites are regularly being added as we 
receive information and conduct our own investigations into current and historic land uses. 
 
The LLUR only contains  information held by Environment Canterbury in relation to 
contaminated or potentially contaminated land; other information relevant to potential 
contamination may be held in other files (for example consent and enforcement files).   
 
If your enquiry relates to a farm property, please note that many current and past activities 
undertaken on farms may not be listed on the LLUR. Activities such as the storage, 
formulation and disposal of pesticides, offal pits, foot rot troughs, animal dips and 
underground or above ground fuel tanks have the potential to cause contamination. 
 
Please contact and Environment Canterbury Contaminated Sites Officer if you wish to 
discuss the contents of the LLUR statement, or if you require additional information. 
For any other information regarding this land please contact Environment Canterbury 
Customer Services. 
 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
Contaminated Sites Team 
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Property Statement 
from the Listed Land Use Register 

Visit www.ecan.govt.nz/HAIL for more information about land uses.

  Customer Services
  P. 03 353 9007 or 0800 324 636

  PO Box 345
  Christchurch 8140

  P. 03 365 3828
  F. 03 365 3194
  E. ecinfo@ecan.govt.nz

  www.ecan.govt.nz

Date: 11 August 2020
Land Parcels: Lot 2 DP 75032 Valuation No(s): 2149000519

Area of Enquiry Sites intersecting area of enquiry

Investigations intersecting area of enquiry

The information presented in this map is specific to the property you have selected.  Information on nearby properties may not be shown on this map, even if the 
property is visible.

Summary of sites: 
There are no sites associated with the area of enquiry.

Information held about the sites on the Listed Land Use Register
There are no sites associated with the area of enquiry.

Information held about other investigations on the Listed Land Use Register

For further information from Environment Canterbury, contact Customer Services and refer to enquiry 
number ENQ261077.
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Disclaimer: The enclosed information is derived from Environment Canterbury’s Listed Land Use Register and is made available to 
you under the Local Government Official Information and Meetings Act 1987 and Environment Canterbury’s 
Contaminated Land Information Management Strategy (ECan 2009). 

The information contained in this report reflects the current records held by Environment Canterbury regarding the 
activities undertaken on the site, its possible contamination and based on that information, the categorisation of the 
site. Environment Canterbury has not verified the accuracy or completeness of this information. It is released only as a 
copy of Environment Canterbury's records and is not intended to provide a full, complete or totally accurate 
assessment of the site. It is provided on the basis that Environment Canterbury makes no warranty or representation 
regarding the reliability, accuracy or completeness of the information provided or the level of contamination (if any) at 
the relevant site or that the site is suitable or otherwise for any particular purpose. Environment Canterbury accepts 
no responsibility for any loss, cost, damage or expense any person may incur as a result of the use, reference to or 
reliance on the information contained in this report. 

Any person receiving and using this information is bound by the provisions of the Privacy Act 1993.











 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Thank you for submitting your property enquiry in regards to our Listed Land Use Register 
(LLUR) which holds information about sites that have been used, or are currently used for 
activities which have the potential to have caused contamination. 
 
 
The LLUR statement provided indicates the location of the land parcel(s) you enquired 
about and provides information regarding any LLUR sites within a radius specified in the 
statement of this land. 
 
Please note that if a property is not currently entered on the LLUR, it does not mean that an 
activity with the potential to cause contamination has never occurred, or is not currently 
occurring there. The LLUR is not complete, and new sites are regularly being added as we 
receive information and conduct our own investigations into current and historic land uses. 
 
The LLUR only contains  information held by Environment Canterbury in relation to 
contaminated or potentially contaminated land; other information relevant to potential 
contamination may be held in other files (for example consent and enforcement files).   
 
If your enquiry relates to a farm property, please note that many current and past activities 
undertaken on farms may not be listed on the LLUR. Activities such as the storage, 
formulation and disposal of pesticides, offal pits, foot rot troughs, animal dips and 
underground or above ground fuel tanks have the potential to cause contamination. 
 
Please contact and Environment Canterbury Contaminated Sites Officer if you wish to 
discuss the contents of the LLUR statement, or if you require additional information. 
For any other information regarding this land please contact Environment Canterbury 
Customer Services. 
 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
Contaminated Sites Team 
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Property Statement 
from the Listed Land Use Register 

Visit www.ecan.govt.nz/HAIL for more information about land uses.

  Customer Services
  P. 03 353 9007 or 0800 324 636

  PO Box 345
  Christchurch 8140

  P. 03 365 3828
  F. 03 365 3194
  E. ecinfo@ecan.govt.nz

  www.ecan.govt.nz

Date: 11 August 2020
Land Parcels: Lot 1 DP 75032 Valuation No(s): 2149000500

Area of Enquiry Sites intersecting area of enquiry

Investigations intersecting area of enquiry

The information presented in this map is specific to the property you have selected.  Information on nearby properties may not be shown on this map, even if the 
property is visible.

Summary of sites: 

Site ID Site Name Location HAIL Activity(s) Category
170395 49 Fawcetts Road, Ashley 49 Fawcetts Road, Ashley A8 - Livestock dip or spray 

race operations;
Not Investigated

Please note that the above table represents a summary of sites and HAILs intersecting the area of enquiry only.

Information held about the sites on the Listed Land Use Register

Site 170395:   49 Fawcetts Road, Ashley   (Intersects enquiry area.)

Site Address: 49 Fawcetts Road, Ashley
Legal Description(s): Lot 1 DP 75032
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Site Category: Not Investigated
Definition: Verified HAIL has not been investigated.

Land Uses (from HAIL): Period From Period To HAIL land use
1963 1973 Livestock dip or spray race operations

Notes:

13 Feb 2017 This record was created as part of the Waimakariri District Council 2016 HAIL identification project.

7 Jul 2017 Area defined from 1963 to 1973 aerial photographs. A8 - Livestock dip or spray race operations was noted in aerial photographs 
reviewed.

Investigations: 

There are no investigations associated with this site.

Information held about other investigations on the Listed Land Use Register

For further information from Environment Canterbury, contact Customer Services and refer to enquiry 
number ENQ261078.

Disclaimer: The enclosed information is derived from Environment Canterbury’s Listed Land Use Register and is made available to 
you under the Local Government Official Information and Meetings Act 1987 and Environment Canterbury’s 
Contaminated Land Information Management Strategy (ECan 2009). 

The information contained in this report reflects the current records held by Environment Canterbury regarding the 
activities undertaken on the site, its possible contamination and based on that information, the categorisation of the 
site. Environment Canterbury has not verified the accuracy or completeness of this information. It is released only as a 
copy of Environment Canterbury's records and is not intended to provide a full, complete or totally accurate 
assessment of the site. It is provided on the basis that Environment Canterbury makes no warranty or representation 
regarding the reliability, accuracy or completeness of the information provided or the level of contamination (if any) at 
the relevant site or that the site is suitable or otherwise for any particular purpose. Environment Canterbury accepts 
no responsibility for any loss, cost, damage or expense any person may incur as a result of the use, reference to or 
reliance on the information contained in this report. 

Any person receiving and using this information is bound by the provisions of the Privacy Act 1993.











 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Thank you for submitting your property enquiry in regards to our Listed Land Use Register 
(LLUR) which holds information about sites that have been used, or are currently used for 
activities which have the potential to have caused contamination. 
 
 
The LLUR statement provided indicates the location of the land parcel(s) you enquired 
about and provides information regarding any LLUR sites within a radius specified in the 
statement of this land. 
 
Please note that if a property is not currently entered on the LLUR, it does not mean that an 
activity with the potential to cause contamination has never occurred, or is not currently 
occurring there. The LLUR is not complete, and new sites are regularly being added as we 
receive information and conduct our own investigations into current and historic land uses. 
 
The LLUR only contains  information held by Environment Canterbury in relation to 
contaminated or potentially contaminated land; other information relevant to potential 
contamination may be held in other files (for example consent and enforcement files).   
 
If your enquiry relates to a farm property, please note that many current and past activities 
undertaken on farms may not be listed on the LLUR. Activities such as the storage, 
formulation and disposal of pesticides, offal pits, foot rot troughs, animal dips and 
underground or above ground fuel tanks have the potential to cause contamination. 
 
Please contact and Environment Canterbury Contaminated Sites Officer if you wish to 
discuss the contents of the LLUR statement, or if you require additional information. 
For any other information regarding this land please contact Environment Canterbury 
Customer Services. 
 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
Contaminated Sites Team 
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Property Statement 
from the Listed Land Use Register 

Visit www.ecan.govt.nz/HAIL for more information about land uses.

  Customer Services
  P. 03 353 9007 or 0800 324 636

  PO Box 345
  Christchurch 8140

  P. 03 365 3828
  F. 03 365 3194
  E. ecinfo@ecan.govt.nz

  www.ecan.govt.nz

Date: 11 August 2020
Land Parcels: Lot 1 DP 29067 Valuation No(s): 2149000101

Area of Enquiry Sites intersecting area of enquiry

Investigations intersecting area of enquiry

The information presented in this map is specific to the property you have selected.  Information on nearby properties may not be shown on this map, even if the 
property is visible.

Summary of sites: 
There are no sites associated with the area of enquiry.

Information held about the sites on the Listed Land Use Register
There are no sites associated with the area of enquiry.

Information held about other investigations on the Listed Land Use Register

For further information from Environment Canterbury, contact Customer Services and refer to enquiry 
number ENQ261079.



Our Ref: ENQ261079

Produced by: LLUR Public 11/08/2020 6:44:21 AM Page 2 of 2

Disclaimer: The enclosed information is derived from Environment Canterbury’s Listed Land Use Register and is made available to 
you under the Local Government Official Information and Meetings Act 1987 and Environment Canterbury’s 
Contaminated Land Information Management Strategy (ECan 2009). 

The information contained in this report reflects the current records held by Environment Canterbury regarding the 
activities undertaken on the site, its possible contamination and based on that information, the categorisation of the 
site. Environment Canterbury has not verified the accuracy or completeness of this information. It is released only as a 
copy of Environment Canterbury's records and is not intended to provide a full, complete or totally accurate 
assessment of the site. It is provided on the basis that Environment Canterbury makes no warranty or representation 
regarding the reliability, accuracy or completeness of the information provided or the level of contamination (if any) at 
the relevant site or that the site is suitable or otherwise for any particular purpose. Environment Canterbury accepts 
no responsibility for any loss, cost, damage or expense any person may incur as a result of the use, reference to or 
reliance on the information contained in this report. 

Any person receiving and using this information is bound by the provisions of the Privacy Act 1993.











 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Thank you for submitting your property enquiry in regards to our Listed Land Use Register 
(LLUR) which holds information about sites that have been used, or are currently used for 
activities which have the potential to have caused contamination. 
 
 
The LLUR statement provided indicates the location of the land parcel(s) you enquired 
about and provides information regarding any LLUR sites within a radius specified in the 
statement of this land. 
 
Please note that if a property is not currently entered on the LLUR, it does not mean that an 
activity with the potential to cause contamination has never occurred, or is not currently 
occurring there. The LLUR is not complete, and new sites are regularly being added as we 
receive information and conduct our own investigations into current and historic land uses. 
 
The LLUR only contains  information held by Environment Canterbury in relation to 
contaminated or potentially contaminated land; other information relevant to potential 
contamination may be held in other files (for example consent and enforcement files).   
 
If your enquiry relates to a farm property, please note that many current and past activities 
undertaken on farms may not be listed on the LLUR. Activities such as the storage, 
formulation and disposal of pesticides, offal pits, foot rot troughs, animal dips and 
underground or above ground fuel tanks have the potential to cause contamination. 
 
Please contact and Environment Canterbury Contaminated Sites Officer if you wish to 
discuss the contents of the LLUR statement, or if you require additional information. 
For any other information regarding this land please contact Environment Canterbury 
Customer Services. 
 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
Contaminated Sites Team 
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Property Statement 
from the Listed Land Use Register 

Visit www.ecan.govt.nz/HAIL for more information about land uses.

  Customer Services
  P. 03 353 9007 or 0800 324 636

  PO Box 345
  Christchurch 8140

  P. 03 365 3828
  F. 03 365 3194
  E. ecinfo@ecan.govt.nz

  www.ecan.govt.nz

Date: 11 August 2020
Land Parcels: Lot 2 DP 29067 Valuation No(s): 2149000102

Area of Enquiry Sites intersecting area of enquiry

Investigations intersecting area of enquiry

The information presented in this map is specific to the property you have selected.  Information on nearby properties may not be shown on this map, even if the 
property is visible.

Summary of sites: 
There are no sites associated with the area of enquiry.

Information held about the sites on the Listed Land Use Register
There are no sites associated with the area of enquiry.

Information held about other investigations on the Listed Land Use Register

For further information from Environment Canterbury, contact Customer Services and refer to enquiry 
number ENQ261080.
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Disclaimer: The enclosed information is derived from Environment Canterbury’s Listed Land Use Register and is made available to 
you under the Local Government Official Information and Meetings Act 1987 and Environment Canterbury’s 
Contaminated Land Information Management Strategy (ECan 2009). 

The information contained in this report reflects the current records held by Environment Canterbury regarding the 
activities undertaken on the site, its possible contamination and based on that information, the categorisation of the 
site. Environment Canterbury has not verified the accuracy or completeness of this information. It is released only as a 
copy of Environment Canterbury's records and is not intended to provide a full, complete or totally accurate 
assessment of the site. It is provided on the basis that Environment Canterbury makes no warranty or representation 
regarding the reliability, accuracy or completeness of the information provided or the level of contamination (if any) at 
the relevant site or that the site is suitable or otherwise for any particular purpose. Environment Canterbury accepts 
no responsibility for any loss, cost, damage or expense any person may incur as a result of the use, reference to or 
reliance on the information contained in this report. 

Any person receiving and using this information is bound by the provisions of the Privacy Act 1993.











 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Thank you for submitting your property enquiry in regards to our Listed Land Use Register 
(LLUR) which holds information about sites that have been used, or are currently used for 
activities which have the potential to have caused contamination. 
 
 
The LLUR statement provided indicates the location of the land parcel(s) you enquired 
about and provides information regarding any LLUR sites within a radius specified in the 
statement of this land. 
 
Please note that if a property is not currently entered on the LLUR, it does not mean that an 
activity with the potential to cause contamination has never occurred, or is not currently 
occurring there. The LLUR is not complete, and new sites are regularly being added as we 
receive information and conduct our own investigations into current and historic land uses. 
 
The LLUR only contains  information held by Environment Canterbury in relation to 
contaminated or potentially contaminated land; other information relevant to potential 
contamination may be held in other files (for example consent and enforcement files).   
 
If your enquiry relates to a farm property, please note that many current and past activities 
undertaken on farms may not be listed on the LLUR. Activities such as the storage, 
formulation and disposal of pesticides, offal pits, foot rot troughs, animal dips and 
underground or above ground fuel tanks have the potential to cause contamination. 
 
Please contact and Environment Canterbury Contaminated Sites Officer if you wish to 
discuss the contents of the LLUR statement, or if you require additional information. 
For any other information regarding this land please contact Environment Canterbury 
Customer Services. 
 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
Contaminated Sites Team 
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Property Statement 
from the Listed Land Use Register 

Visit www.ecan.govt.nz/HAIL for more information about land uses.

  Customer Services
  P. 03 353 9007 or 0800 324 636

  PO Box 345
  Christchurch 8140

  P. 03 365 3828
  F. 03 365 3194
  E. ecinfo@ecan.govt.nz

  www.ecan.govt.nz

Date: 11 August 2020
Land Parcels: Lot 3 DP 29067 Valuation No(s): 2149000103

Area of Enquiry Sites intersecting area of enquiry

Investigations intersecting area of enquiry

The information presented in this map is specific to the property you have selected.  Information on nearby properties may not be shown on this map, even if the 
property is visible.

Summary of sites: 
There are no sites associated with the area of enquiry.

Information held about the sites on the Listed Land Use Register
There are no sites associated with the area of enquiry.

Information held about other investigations on the Listed Land Use Register

For further information from Environment Canterbury, contact Customer Services and refer to enquiry 
number ENQ261081.
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Disclaimer: The enclosed information is derived from Environment Canterbury’s Listed Land Use Register and is made available to 
you under the Local Government Official Information and Meetings Act 1987 and Environment Canterbury’s 
Contaminated Land Information Management Strategy (ECan 2009). 

The information contained in this report reflects the current records held by Environment Canterbury regarding the 
activities undertaken on the site, its possible contamination and based on that information, the categorisation of the 
site. Environment Canterbury has not verified the accuracy or completeness of this information. It is released only as a 
copy of Environment Canterbury's records and is not intended to provide a full, complete or totally accurate 
assessment of the site. It is provided on the basis that Environment Canterbury makes no warranty or representation 
regarding the reliability, accuracy or completeness of the information provided or the level of contamination (if any) at 
the relevant site or that the site is suitable or otherwise for any particular purpose. Environment Canterbury accepts 
no responsibility for any loss, cost, damage or expense any person may incur as a result of the use, reference to or 
reliance on the information contained in this report. 

Any person receiving and using this information is bound by the provisions of the Privacy Act 1993.











 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Thank you for submitting your property enquiry in regards to our Listed Land Use Register 
(LLUR) which holds information about sites that have been used, or are currently used for 
activities which have the potential to have caused contamination. 
 
 
The LLUR statement provided indicates the location of the land parcel(s) you enquired 
about and provides information regarding any LLUR sites within a radius specified in the 
statement of this land. 
 
Please note that if a property is not currently entered on the LLUR, it does not mean that an 
activity with the potential to cause contamination has never occurred, or is not currently 
occurring there. The LLUR is not complete, and new sites are regularly being added as we 
receive information and conduct our own investigations into current and historic land uses. 
 
The LLUR only contains  information held by Environment Canterbury in relation to 
contaminated or potentially contaminated land; other information relevant to potential 
contamination may be held in other files (for example consent and enforcement files).   
 
If your enquiry relates to a farm property, please note that many current and past activities 
undertaken on farms may not be listed on the LLUR. Activities such as the storage, 
formulation and disposal of pesticides, offal pits, foot rot troughs, animal dips and 
underground or above ground fuel tanks have the potential to cause contamination. 
 
Please contact and Environment Canterbury Contaminated Sites Officer if you wish to 
discuss the contents of the LLUR statement, or if you require additional information. 
For any other information regarding this land please contact Environment Canterbury 
Customer Services. 
 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
Contaminated Sites Team 
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Property Statement 
from the Listed Land Use Register 

Visit www.ecan.govt.nz/HAIL for more information about land uses.

  Customer Services
  P. 03 353 9007 or 0800 324 636

  PO Box 345
  Christchurch 8140
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  E. ecinfo@ecan.govt.nz

  www.ecan.govt.nz

Date: 11 August 2020
Land Parcels: Lot 4 DP 29067 Valuation No(s): 2149000104

Area of Enquiry Sites intersecting area of enquiry

Investigations intersecting area of enquiry

The information presented in this map is specific to the property you have selected.  Information on nearby properties may not be shown on this map, even if the 
property is visible.

Summary of sites: 
There are no sites associated with the area of enquiry.

Information held about the sites on the Listed Land Use Register
There are no sites associated with the area of enquiry.

Information held about other investigations on the Listed Land Use Register

For further information from Environment Canterbury, contact Customer Services and refer to enquiry 
number ENQ261082.
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Disclaimer: The enclosed information is derived from Environment Canterbury’s Listed Land Use Register and is made available to 
you under the Local Government Official Information and Meetings Act 1987 and Environment Canterbury’s 
Contaminated Land Information Management Strategy (ECan 2009). 

The information contained in this report reflects the current records held by Environment Canterbury regarding the 
activities undertaken on the site, its possible contamination and based on that information, the categorisation of the 
site. Environment Canterbury has not verified the accuracy or completeness of this information. It is released only as a 
copy of Environment Canterbury's records and is not intended to provide a full, complete or totally accurate 
assessment of the site. It is provided on the basis that Environment Canterbury makes no warranty or representation 
regarding the reliability, accuracy or completeness of the information provided or the level of contamination (if any) at 
the relevant site or that the site is suitable or otherwise for any particular purpose. Environment Canterbury accepts 
no responsibility for any loss, cost, damage or expense any person may incur as a result of the use, reference to or 
reliance on the information contained in this report. 

Any person receiving and using this information is bound by the provisions of the Privacy Act 1993.











 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Thank you for submitting your property enquiry in regards to our Listed Land Use Register 
(LLUR) which holds information about sites that have been used, or are currently used for 
activities which have the potential to have caused contamination. 
 
 
The LLUR statement provided indicates the location of the land parcel(s) you enquired 
about and provides information regarding any LLUR sites within a radius specified in the 
statement of this land. 
 
Please note that if a property is not currently entered on the LLUR, it does not mean that an 
activity with the potential to cause contamination has never occurred, or is not currently 
occurring there. The LLUR is not complete, and new sites are regularly being added as we 
receive information and conduct our own investigations into current and historic land uses. 
 
The LLUR only contains  information held by Environment Canterbury in relation to 
contaminated or potentially contaminated land; other information relevant to potential 
contamination may be held in other files (for example consent and enforcement files).   
 
If your enquiry relates to a farm property, please note that many current and past activities 
undertaken on farms may not be listed on the LLUR. Activities such as the storage, 
formulation and disposal of pesticides, offal pits, foot rot troughs, animal dips and 
underground or above ground fuel tanks have the potential to cause contamination. 
 
Please contact and Environment Canterbury Contaminated Sites Officer if you wish to 
discuss the contents of the LLUR statement, or if you require additional information. 
For any other information regarding this land please contact Environment Canterbury 
Customer Services. 
 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
Contaminated Sites Team 
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Date: 11 August 2020
Land Parcels: Lot 5 DP 29067 Valuation No(s): 2149000105

Area of Enquiry Sites intersecting area of enquiry

Investigations intersecting area of enquiry

The information presented in this map is specific to the property you have selected.  Information on nearby properties may not be shown on this map, even if the 
property is visible.

Summary of sites: 
There are no sites associated with the area of enquiry.

Information held about the sites on the Listed Land Use Register
There are no sites associated with the area of enquiry.

Information held about other investigations on the Listed Land Use Register

For further information from Environment Canterbury, contact Customer Services and refer to enquiry 
number ENQ261083.
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Disclaimer: The enclosed information is derived from Environment Canterbury’s Listed Land Use Register and is made available to 
you under the Local Government Official Information and Meetings Act 1987 and Environment Canterbury’s 
Contaminated Land Information Management Strategy (ECan 2009). 

The information contained in this report reflects the current records held by Environment Canterbury regarding the 
activities undertaken on the site, its possible contamination and based on that information, the categorisation of the 
site. Environment Canterbury has not verified the accuracy or completeness of this information. It is released only as a 
copy of Environment Canterbury's records and is not intended to provide a full, complete or totally accurate 
assessment of the site. It is provided on the basis that Environment Canterbury makes no warranty or representation 
regarding the reliability, accuracy or completeness of the information provided or the level of contamination (if any) at 
the relevant site or that the site is suitable or otherwise for any particular purpose. Environment Canterbury accepts 
no responsibility for any loss, cost, damage or expense any person may incur as a result of the use, reference to or 
reliance on the information contained in this report. 

Any person receiving and using this information is bound by the provisions of the Privacy Act 1993.











 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Thank you for submitting your property enquiry in regards to our Listed Land Use Register 
(LLUR) which holds information about sites that have been used, or are currently used for 
activities which have the potential to have caused contamination. 
 
 
The LLUR statement provided indicates the location of the land parcel(s) you enquired 
about and provides information regarding any LLUR sites within a radius specified in the 
statement of this land. 
 
Please note that if a property is not currently entered on the LLUR, it does not mean that an 
activity with the potential to cause contamination has never occurred, or is not currently 
occurring there. The LLUR is not complete, and new sites are regularly being added as we 
receive information and conduct our own investigations into current and historic land uses. 
 
The LLUR only contains  information held by Environment Canterbury in relation to 
contaminated or potentially contaminated land; other information relevant to potential 
contamination may be held in other files (for example consent and enforcement files).   
 
If your enquiry relates to a farm property, please note that many current and past activities 
undertaken on farms may not be listed on the LLUR. Activities such as the storage, 
formulation and disposal of pesticides, offal pits, foot rot troughs, animal dips and 
underground or above ground fuel tanks have the potential to cause contamination. 
 
Please contact and Environment Canterbury Contaminated Sites Officer if you wish to 
discuss the contents of the LLUR statement, or if you require additional information. 
For any other information regarding this land please contact Environment Canterbury 
Customer Services. 
 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
Contaminated Sites Team 
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Area of Enquiry Sites intersecting area of enquiry

Investigations intersecting area of enquiry

The information presented in this map is specific to the property you have selected.  Information on nearby properties may not be shown on this map, even if the 
property is visible.

Summary of sites: 
There are no sites associated with the area of enquiry.

Information held about the sites on the Listed Land Use Register
There are no sites associated with the area of enquiry.

Information held about other investigations on the Listed Land Use Register

For further information from Environment Canterbury, contact Customer Services and refer to enquiry 
number ENQ261084.
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Disclaimer: The enclosed information is derived from Environment Canterbury’s Listed Land Use Register and is made available to 
you under the Local Government Official Information and Meetings Act 1987 and Environment Canterbury’s 
Contaminated Land Information Management Strategy (ECan 2009). 

The information contained in this report reflects the current records held by Environment Canterbury regarding the 
activities undertaken on the site, its possible contamination and based on that information, the categorisation of the 
site. Environment Canterbury has not verified the accuracy or completeness of this information. It is released only as a 
copy of Environment Canterbury's records and is not intended to provide a full, complete or totally accurate 
assessment of the site. It is provided on the basis that Environment Canterbury makes no warranty or representation 
regarding the reliability, accuracy or completeness of the information provided or the level of contamination (if any) at 
the relevant site or that the site is suitable or otherwise for any particular purpose. Environment Canterbury accepts 
no responsibility for any loss, cost, damage or expense any person may incur as a result of the use, reference to or 
reliance on the information contained in this report. 

Any person receiving and using this information is bound by the provisions of the Privacy Act 1993.











 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Thank you for submitting your property enquiry in regards to our Listed Land Use Register 
(LLUR) which holds information about sites that have been used, or are currently used for 
activities which have the potential to have caused contamination. 
 
 
The LLUR statement provided indicates the location of the land parcel(s) you enquired 
about and provides information regarding any LLUR sites within a radius specified in the 
statement of this land. 
 
Please note that if a property is not currently entered on the LLUR, it does not mean that an 
activity with the potential to cause contamination has never occurred, or is not currently 
occurring there. The LLUR is not complete, and new sites are regularly being added as we 
receive information and conduct our own investigations into current and historic land uses. 
 
The LLUR only contains  information held by Environment Canterbury in relation to 
contaminated or potentially contaminated land; other information relevant to potential 
contamination may be held in other files (for example consent and enforcement files).   
 
If your enquiry relates to a farm property, please note that many current and past activities 
undertaken on farms may not be listed on the LLUR. Activities such as the storage, 
formulation and disposal of pesticides, offal pits, foot rot troughs, animal dips and 
underground or above ground fuel tanks have the potential to cause contamination. 
 
Please contact and Environment Canterbury Contaminated Sites Officer if you wish to 
discuss the contents of the LLUR statement, or if you require additional information. 
For any other information regarding this land please contact Environment Canterbury 
Customer Services. 
 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
Contaminated Sites Team 
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Area of Enquiry Sites intersecting area of enquiry

Investigations intersecting area of enquiry

The information presented in this map is specific to the property you have selected.  Information on nearby properties may not be shown on this map, even if the 
property is visible.

Summary of sites: 
There are no sites associated with the area of enquiry.

Information held about the sites on the Listed Land Use Register
There are no sites associated with the area of enquiry.

Information held about other investigations on the Listed Land Use Register

For further information from Environment Canterbury, contact Customer Services and refer to enquiry 
number ENQ261085.
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Disclaimer: The enclosed information is derived from Environment Canterbury’s Listed Land Use Register and is made available to 
you under the Local Government Official Information and Meetings Act 1987 and Environment Canterbury’s 
Contaminated Land Information Management Strategy (ECan 2009). 

The information contained in this report reflects the current records held by Environment Canterbury regarding the 
activities undertaken on the site, its possible contamination and based on that information, the categorisation of the 
site. Environment Canterbury has not verified the accuracy or completeness of this information. It is released only as a 
copy of Environment Canterbury's records and is not intended to provide a full, complete or totally accurate 
assessment of the site. It is provided on the basis that Environment Canterbury makes no warranty or representation 
regarding the reliability, accuracy or completeness of the information provided or the level of contamination (if any) at 
the relevant site or that the site is suitable or otherwise for any particular purpose. Environment Canterbury accepts 
no responsibility for any loss, cost, damage or expense any person may incur as a result of the use, reference to or 
reliance on the information contained in this report. 

Any person receiving and using this information is bound by the provisions of the Privacy Act 1993.












